

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

R.G., an individual; C.P., an individual by
and through her next friend, A.W.; and
J.D., an individual,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LILLIAN KOLLER, Director of the State
Department of Human Services, in her
individual and official capacities;
SHARON AGNEW, Director of the Office
of Youth Services, in her individual and
official capacities; KALEVE TUFONO-
ISOSEFA, Hawaii Youth correctional
Facility Administrator, in her individual
and official capacities; *et al.*,

Defendants.

CIVIL NO. 05-566 JMS/LEK

[CIVIL RIGHTS ACTION]

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
ARGUMENT	10
I. STANDARD FOR GRANTING INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	10
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO SEEK INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	10
III. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THEIR DUE PROCESS CLAIM	13
A. Plaintiffs Have a Due Process Right to Reasonably Safe Conditions and Freedom from Unreasonable Restraint	13
1. The Fourteenth Amendment Governs the Constitutionality of Conditions in Juvenile Correctional Facilities.....	13
B. Defendants Customarily Violate Plaintiffs’ Due Process Rights.....	15
1. Defendants Maintain Unreasonably Unsafe Conditions	16
a. Lack of Adequate Policies and Failure to Train.....	16
b. Inadequate Staffing And Supervision.....	19
c. Failure to Adopt an Appropriate Classification System.....	20
d. Ineffective Grievance Procedure	21
2. Defendants Use of Isolation Is Inconsistent with Professional Standards and Constitutes Punishment.....	21

IV.	PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THEIR EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM	25
A.	Defendants’ Differential Treatment of LGBT Plaintiffs and Failure to Take Adequate Remedial Measures to Address Anti-LGBT Harassment Support Preliminary Findings of Intentional Discrimination and Deliberate Indifference	27
B.	Defendants’ Discrimination and Failure to Address Harassment Based on Sex Stereotypes Establish Deliberate Indifference.....	30
C.	Defendants’ Discrimination Is Not Rationally Related to Any Legitimate Governmental Interest	32
V.	PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THEIR ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE CLAIM.....	33
VI.	PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THEIR ACCESS TO COUNSEL CLAIM	36
VII.	PLAINTIFFS ARE THREATENED WITH IRREPARABLE HARM, THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS TIPS SHARPLY IN PLAINTIFFS’ FAVOR AND A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST.....	38
VIII.	NO SECURITY SHOULD BE REQUIRED.	39
	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A.M. v. Luzerne County Juvenile Detention Ctr.</i> , 372 F.3d 572 (3d Cir. 2004)	14, 17, 18, 20
<i>Alexander S. v. Boyd</i> , 876 F. Supp. 773 (D. S.C. 1995)	14, 19
<i>Armstrong v. Davis</i> , 275 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2001)	9, 11
<i>Barahona-Gomez v. Reno</i> , 167 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1999)	38
<i>Barnes v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 401 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2005)	30
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	12, 13, 14, 23
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977)	35
<i>Canell v. Lightner</i> , 143 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 1998)	33, 34
<i>Cornett v. Donovan</i> , 51 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 1995)	35
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	32, 33
<i>Demery v. Arpaio</i> , 378 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2004)	9, 10, 25
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	32

<i>Ex parte Hull</i> , 312 U.S. 546 (1941)	35
<i>Finney v. Arkansas Bd. of Correction</i> , 505 F.2d 194 (5th Cir. 1974).....	21
<i>Flores v. Morgan Hill Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 324 F.3d 1130 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gary H. v. Hegstrom</i> , 831 F.2d 1430 (9th Cir. 1987).....	12, 14, 21
<i>H.C. by Hewett v. Jarrard</i> , 786 F.2d 1080 (11th Cir. 1986).....	21
<i>Hodgers-Durgin v. de la Vina</i> , 199 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977)	12
<i>Int'l Society for Krishna Consciousness v. Kearnes</i> , 454 F. Supp. 116 (E.D. Cal. 1978).....	38
<i>John L. v. Adams</i> , 969 F.2d 228 (6th Cir. 1992).....	35
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , __ U.S. __, 125 S. Ct. 1141 (2005)	25
<i>Kastl v. Maricopa Cty. Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , No. Civ. 02-1531-PHX-SRB, 2004 WL 2008954 (D. Ariz. June 3, 2004)	30
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	32, 34
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	32

<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1995)	35, 36
<i>Mayweathers v. Newland</i> , 258 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Milonas v. Williams</i> , 691 F.2d 931 (9th Cir. 1982)	20, 23
<i>Monterey Mech. Co. v. Wilson</i> , 125 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 1997)	37
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989)	35
<i>Nabozny v. Podlesny</i> , 92 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1996)	28, 29
<i>Nami v. Fauver</i> , 82 F.3d 63 (3rd Cir. 1996)	35
<i>Newdow v. United States Cong.</i> , 328 F.3d 466 (9th Cir. 2002)	32
<i>Nichols v. Azteca Rest. Enters., Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2001)	29
<i>Police Dept. of City of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	31
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	29
<i>Redman v. County of San Diego</i> , 942 F.2d 1435 (9th Cir. 1991)	19, 24
<i>Rene v. MGM Grand Hotel, Inc.</i> , 305 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2002)	29

<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	25
<i>Santana v. Collazo</i> , 714 F.2d 1172 (1st Cir. 1983)	21
<i>Schroeder v. Maumee Bd. of Educ.</i> , 296 F. Supp. 2d 869 (N.D. Ohio 2003)	27
<i>Schwenk v. Hartford</i> , 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000)	29
<i>Sierra On-Line, Inc. v. Phoenix Software, Inc.</i> , 739 F.2d 1415 (9th Cir. 1984)	9
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	25
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960)	38
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Whitmire v. Ariz.</i> , 298 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2002)	31
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	12, 13, 14, 20

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c)	38
